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FILED by.______D.C.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

- SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA 0CT 07 20
CASE NO 09-MD-02106-CIV-GOLD/GOODMAN Vb U Al

STEVEN M. LARNAORE

CLERK U.S. DIST. CT.
S. D. of FLA. — MIAM]

IN RE: FONTAINEBLEAU LAS VEGAS
CONTRACT LITIGATION '

MDL No. 2106

This document relates to all actions.

DECLARATION OF ROBERT W. MOCKLER IN SUPPORT OF TERM LENDER
PLAINTIFFS® RESPONSE TO BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.’S EVIDENTIARY
OBJECTIONS INCLUDED IN ITS RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFFS’ STATEMENT OF
ADDITIONAL UNDISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS

I, Robert W. Mockler, declare as follows: ‘

1. [ am a principal with the firm McKool Smith, P.C., counsel for Plaintiffs m the
above-captioned action. Except where otherwise indicated, I have personal knowledge of the
facts stated'herein and, if called as a witness, could and would competently testify thereto. [
submit this declaration in support of the Term Léﬁder Plaintiffs’ Response to Bank of America,
N.A.’s Evidentiary Objections Included in its Response to Plaintiffs’ Statement of Additional -
Undisputed Material Facts in Opposition to Defendant’s Motion for Partial Sum-mary Judgment.

2 A true and correct copy of excerpts of the deposition testimony of Peter V.,
Badala, dated August 16, 2011, is attached hereto as Exkibit A. |

3 A true and correct copy of excerpts of the deposition testimony of Robert Barone,
dated April il, 2011, is attached hereto as Exhibit B.

4. A true and correct copy of excerpts of the deposition testimony of Shepherd G.

Pyror 1V, dated August 17, 2011, is attached hereto as Exhibit C.

1 | FILED UNDER SEAL

Dockets.Justia.com


http://dockets.justia.com/docket/nevada/nvdce/2:2009cv01047/66813/
http://docs.justia.com/cases/federal/district-courts/nevada/nvdce/2:2009cv01047/66813/79/88.html
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5. A true and correct copy of excerpts of the deposition testimony of Bret Yunker,
.dated March 1, 2011, is attached hereto as Exhibit D.

I declare under penalty of pefjury under the laws of the United States of America that the

%UV\\

ROBERT W. MOCKLER

foregoing is true and correct.

DATED: October 7, 2011

1)

FILED UNDER SEAL
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that a copy of the foregoing DECLARATION OF ROBERT
W. MOCKLER IN SUPPORT OF TERM LENDER PLAINTIFFS’ RESPONSE TO
BANK OF AMERICA, N.A’S EVIDENTIARY OBJECTIONS INCLUDED IN ITS
RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFFS’ STATEMENT OF ADDITIONAL UNDISPUTED
MATERIAL FACTS was filed with the Clerk of the Court. I also certify that the foregoing
document is being electronically served this day on all counsel of record or pro se parties
1dentified on the attached Service List by agreement of all counsel.

Dated: October 7, 2011.

=i 7l

Lorenz Michel Pruss
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SERVICE LIST

Attorneys: | Representing:

Bradley J. Butwin, Esq. Defendants

Daniel L. Cantor, Esg. Bank of America, N.A.
Jonathan Rosenberg, Esq.
William J. Sushon, Esq.

Ken Murata, Esq.

Asher Rivner, Esq.
O’MELVENY & MYERS LLP
Times Square Tower

7 Times Square

New York, NY 10036

Tele: (212) 326-2000

Fax: (212)326-2061

Kevin Michael Eckhardt, Esq. Defendants

Jamie Zysk Isani, Esq. Bank of America, N.A.
HUNTON & WILLIAMS
1111 Brickell Avenue
Suite 2500

Miami, FL 33131

Tele: (305) 810-2579
Fax: (305) 810-2460
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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA.

IN RE: FONTAINEBLEAU LAS VEGAS
CONTRACT LITIGATION. '

 MDL NoO. 2106.

CASE NO. 09-MD-02106-CIV-GOLD/GOODMAN

DEPOSITION of PETER V, BADALA, taken
pursuant.to Notice, held at the law offices: of
O'MELVENY & MYERS, LLP, Times Square Tower, 7 Times
Square, New York, New York, 10036, on Tuesday,

- August 16,'2011, at.Q:OO a.m. before JEANNETTE
MCCORHICK, a dértified-Shorthand Reporter, License-

HNo. XI00920, and a Notary Public.

JOB No. 16924094

“aSarnoff

8779553855
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PETER V. BADALA 8/16/2011
i Q. So essendally 917 summarizes 919 through 1  And my point is there's a process that negotiation
2 5287 2  of planning and even discussion among the limited
3 A. 919 is a summary of the detail that makes up 3 documents that Mr, Boyken has provided that suggests
4 the 64 million on line 12 of Exhibit 917. 4  there was a process of discussion going on during
5 Q. So 91915 the detail of a line item on 8177 5  the period.
6 A. Correct, for IVI's number 12. 6 Q. Let's Jook at Exhibit WW1 to the Boyken
7 Q. And 920 is the same thing as 919 but for a 7 report, which is the last exhibit. I know you don't
8  different period and different IVI report, correct? 8  have tabs, but it should start about a dozen pages
9 A. Right. So you can ses the reference in the 8 in. It's the WW steel change order.
LD heading, it will say - it will give you the .0 A. Yes.
LT Tumberry West Construction ACR. It will give the L1l Q. Ifyou go back a few more pages -~ it's
L2  date of lune 11, 2008. That's probably the date of 12  actally back the other direction.
13 the ACR. And then it will refer to the IV1 report 13 A. This way?
L4 that it could be found in. L4 Q. Yes. A couple more pages in. Right there.
1.5 Q. And the same is true of Exhibits — all of 15  So this is a document you looked at in assessing
L6 the Exhibiis 919 through 928, the same type of L€  Mr. Boyken's report, right?
L7 summary just for different IVI reports, different L7 A. It's one of the docurments, yes.
L8  period? 18 Q. And what is this?
L5 A. Same mechanics, correct. L9 A. This is the owner executed change order for
20 Q. And how did you use these Exhibits 919 PO the structural steel drawings POC 19A.
21 through 928 in coming to the conclusions in your 21 Q. So you would agree that 7V] and Bank of
22 report? 22 America knew about this change at least by the time
23 A. This is the source data that is then used to 23 they received this letter change order some time in
24 time phase, if you will, the information for each of 24 June 20087
25 the POCs included in the Boyken analysis. 25 MR. MURATA: Objection.
Page 117 Page 118
i Q. So, for example, if you look at the Boyken 1 THE WITNESS: It was provided to them
2 analysis, and you conclude that a POC isn't included 2 around that period of time, ves.
3 onany of the ACRs, that means you or someone else 3  BY MR MOCKLER:
4 went through Exhibits 219 through 928 and checkedio | 4 Q. So at least by June of 2008 IVI and Bank of
5  see whether 2 POC was listed; is that right? 5  America knew there was going to be 41 million
6 A. Tthink that is generally correct. And then 6  dollars more of structural steel pursuant to this
7  to - you then use 918, of course, as well because 7 0OCO, right?
8  that is the source for the enhanced budget numbers. 8 MR. MURATA: Objection.
9 Q. Did you do anything else with 917 through 9 THE WITNESS: There was a change order
L0 9287 L0 for the structural steel,
1.1 A. Probably I did with respect to looking at the 11 BY MR. MOCKLER:
12 May 2008 period. L2 . And it was for 41 million dollars?
L3 Q. [think we can set aside 917 through 928 1.3 A. And it was for 41 million dollars.
14 unless you want to reference them later on. I think L4 Q. And change. You also agree that Turnberry at
153 we can turn back to your expert report. SeeifI L5 least knew that there was going to be a need for
16  can pick up where we left off. 16 more structural steel much earlier than that, right?
p7 A. Okay. 17 MR. MURATA: Objection. Speculative.
18 Q. Let's go to paragraph 63. So what is the 1B THE WITNESS: There is a document —
19 basis for your conclusion that Mr. Boyken's review 0.9 there is documentation inchaded within
20 of the structural steel change is unsupported by the 20 Mr. Boyken's Exhibit WW1 that would indicate
21l documents? 21 there was a change order request in June
g2 A. I guess the way I would describe it is the 22 2007.
23 sugpestion that these costs, this 40 million 3  BY MR. MOCKLER:
24 dollars, was known to be significant as they want to R4 Q. And you can see from that change order
25  describe them, costs were known a year in advance. 25  request that Tumberry West was notified some time
Page 118 Page 120

Sarnoff.

30 (Pages 117 to 120)
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PETER V. BADALA 8/16/2011
1 around June 2007 that WW Steel was saying that they |1 Q. Anything else?
2 wanted another 41 miilion dollars for structural 2 A. Tthink that exhausts the paper in Boyken's
3 gteel, right? 3 file.
4 MR. MURATA: Objection. 4 Q. Were these owner change orders included with
5 THE WITNESS: There is a pricing 5 IVIproject status reports?
6 proposal. 6 A. These what?
7 BY MR. MOCKLER: 7 Q. Owmer change orders, executed owner change
8 Q. For structural steel from WW Steel, right? B8 ordess.
8 A. Yes. 9 A. Yes. Ibelieve so.
1.0 Q. Do you understand why it took from June to 10 Q. Including this one?
11 2007 to May or June 2008 for that to proceed to L1 A. Ibelieve so.
L2 another change order? L2 Q. Have you reviewed Mr. Boyken's deposition?
L3 A. Well, Mr. Boyken doesn't provide very much 13 A. Yes.
14 documentation on this issue, but there is a letter L4 Q. Is there anything that you recall disagreeing
L5 from the structural engineer dated May 29, 2008 L5  within it other than what's in your report?
L6  which provides some insight. L6 MR. MURATA: Objection,
i) Q. What insight dees it provide? 17 THE WITNESS: Ican't say that I was
L8 A. That the drawings have been evolving due to L8 looking at it from that perspective. I was
19 refinements by the designers and the landscape 1.9 trying to get a read of his deposition to see
20  engineers, clarifications were made to the drawings, 20 if it was consistent with his report.
21  other design impacts due to elevators stair Pl BY MR. MOCKLER:
22  refinements, other clarifications. And it goes on D2 Q. And what was your opinion of whether it was
23 1o conclude that the structural drawings have been 23 consistent with his report?
24 through an evolution process with the architectural 24 A. Ttseemed to be.
25  designer drawings which is very common for 25 Q. Did you form any other opinions not expressed
Page 121 Page 123
1 fast-track projects. 1 in your report after reading his deposition?
2 Q. So your conclusion from this letter is that 2 A. Ididn't read it with that — with that
3  the delay from June 2007 to May 2008 was the result 3 objective inmind. I can tell you that it reaffirms
4 of design evolution? 4  my analysis and my opinions with respect to the
5 A. It's — 5 Boyken report.
6 MR. MURATA: Objection. 6 Q. And you haven't been asked to perform any
7 THE WITNESS: It's not a delay. It's an 7  additional analysis or form any additional opinions
8 gvolution. - 8  based on anything that Mr. Boyken said in his
8 BY MR. MOCKLER: 9 report?
Lo Q. So how about this, your conclusion that the L0 A. Ihaven't talked to the attorneys about that.
L1 lapse of time from the June 2007 price quotation to L1 Q. Let's talk about Mr. Pryor. I will get rid
12  the June 2008 owner change order was the result of 12  of more of my documents here by marking this one.
L3  evolution in the drawings? 13 . (Whereupon, Plaintiff's Deposition
L4 MR. MURATA: Objection. L4 Exhibit 929 was marked for
L5 THE WITNESS: 'm just reciting or L5 Identification.)
L6 stating to what Mr. Boyken has provided in 16 BY MR MOCKLER:
L7 the documents that explains the period 17 Q. So does Exhibit 929 look like something you
18 between May 29 of 2008 and June 21 of 2007. 18 recognize?
L3  BY MR. MOCKLER: 19 A. Yes.
20 Q. Do you see anything else in this 20 Q. Is it the Pryor report you reviewed in
21  documentation to explain that delay? 21 connection with your report?
22 A. Yes. On May 8, 2008, it also discusses the D2 A. The section that I looked at, yes, to be from
23 efforts that were made by the parties, the designer, 23 the Pryor, his prior.
24 Tumberry West and WW Steel to minimize the costs  £4 . Q. What section did you look at?
25  and the tonnage increases. 25 A. Opinion number 2.
; Page 122 Page 124

®wSarnoff.
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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

SOUTHERN DISTRICY -OF FLORIDA

IN RE: FONTAINEBLEAU LAS VEGAS
CONTRACT LITIGATION MDL NO. 2106 .

This document relates to 21l actions.

. VIDEOTAPED DEPOSITION OF ROBERT BARONE
New York, New York

Monday, April 11, 2011

‘Repoxrted by:
AYLETTE GONZALEZ
CLR .
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ROBERT BARONE 4/11/2011
1 Q. Do you recail Mr. Bonvicino had 1 A. It may have had to do with the
2 predicted or had known that there were 150 2  advance certificate.
3  million dollars in cost overruns? 3 Q. Okay. Justto point youto
4 MR. MURATA: Objection. 4 page 7, again, in that paragraph we've seen
5 A. Iremember him speculating. 5  asimilar paragraph in the other reports,
6 Q. Speculating fairly correctly, 6 the last sentence of the first paragraph:
7 right? 7 "While the ACR has been submitted by the
8 MR. MURATA: Objection. 8  developer of the true representation of
9 A. 1guessso. 9 costs, IV is still concerned all
L0 (Plaintiff's Exhibit 867, L0 subcontractor claims have not been fully
11 e~mail from Devin Kumar to Mr. Barone 11  incorporated into the report.”
12 and Mr. Bonvicino, with aftached L2 A. Correct.
o3 spreadsheet, marked for 1.3 Q. Do you recal] being asked by
14 identification, as of this date.) 4 Bank of America, and possibly others, to do
L5 Q. 867 is an e-mail from Devin 15 acostto complete review for the project?
16 Kumarto you and Mr. Bonvicino and it L6 A, Yes,
17 aftaches a spreadsheet that I believe shows L7 Q. Do you recall what you were
18  an additional 187 million dollars in costs .8 asked to do?
L9 over budget. You see this? 19 A. Specifically, no.
20 A. How much? 20 Q. Generally?
23 Q. Ithink if you look in the far 21 A. Generally, look at the costs as
22 right, it says about 187 million? 22  they were put forth by the developer.
2.3 A, Yes, 23 Where they came from. How they put them
24 Q. Do you recall seeing this R4 together and see if their approach was
25 e-mail or spreadsheet around the time? 25 creditable.
Page 85 Page B7
1 A. Iremember something like this, 1 Q. Do you recall what your general
2 yes. 2 conclusion was?
3 Q. Yourecall what your response 3 A. No
4 was? 4 Q. So,let's—
5 A, ThatIsaid it in here, Fm 5 MR. MOCKLER: T'll give you
6 sure - ) guys copies of these.
7 Q. Paragraph 32. 7 Q. And you can look at your
B A, 1think we go back to stunned. 8  Declaration as well.
8 Q. I'm going to show you what's L) A.  Okay.
1O previously marked as Exhibit 828. This is L0 Q. This was previously marked as
11 Project Status Report No. 23. If you L1 Exhibit 298. Can you just confirm that it
12 would, just confirm that that's what it is. B2 is the cost to complete review.
13 A. Yes, itis. L3 A, Yes, itis.
L4 Q. So, this was, essentially, the L4 Q. And that's your signature there
15  report from March; is that right? L5 onpage2?
16 A. Idonm'tknow. Let's see. .6 A, VYes,itis.
7 MR. MURATA: Objection. i Q. Do you recail receiving
18 A. It's a report for February L8  information about a "enhanced version” of
1%  through March, We were there on March 2nd. 19 the project submitted by the developer?
20 Q. So, it seems like it's prepared 20 A. Iremember — I remember
21 alittle bit later than on schedule with 21 something about it, yes.
22  the other ones. 22 Q. Let's look at yowr Declaration.
23 Do you know why that is the 23 So, starting on paragraph 34 —
24 case? 24 A, Yes.
25 MR. MURATA: Objection. 25 Q. - why don't] just have you
Page BE Page B8

ASarnoft.

22 (Pages B5 to 88)
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ROBERT BARONE 4/11/2011
1 MR. MOCKLER: Finish mine. I 1  couple hundred miilion dollars in increased
2 don't know how much you guys are 2 costs?
3 gonna have. 3 MR. MURATA: Objection. That's
4 MR. MURATA: If you want to 4 not his testimony.
5 take a break, sure. Let's go off the 5 A. Idon't remember exactly how it
6 record. &  happened.
7 THE VIDEOGRAPHER: The time is 7 Q. Let's look at a document. I
8 approximately 11:59 am. 8  don't think it's been marked yet, so let's
9 We're off the record. 9  mark that as the next one.
1O (Whereupon, an off-the-record 20 (Plaintiff's Exhibit 868,
11 discussion was held.) Ll Project Status Report No. 14, marked
L2 THE VIDEOGRAPHER: The time is L2 for identificatiorn, as of this date.)
13 approximately 12:02. .3 Q. So, again, first, if you would
1.4 ‘We're back on the record. ‘4 look and identify the exhibit as -- or
15 BY MR MOCKLER: 15  confirm that it's Project Status Report No.
L6 Q. Hello again. 16 14,
17 A. Hithere. L7 A. Yes, itis.
18 Q. You recall we spoke about a L8 Q. Andifyou look on page 2, the
18  revised Construction Consuitant Advance 1.9 {irst sentence says: "Direct cost budget
20 Certificate that Mr. Bonvicino executed on 20 was increased by 190 million.”
21 March 23rd? 21 You see that?
P2 A, Yes. P2 A. Yes. ‘
23 Q. Do yourecall whether there was 23 Q. Do you recall that that
24  anadditional changes to the advanced 24 happened?
25 request following your execution of that 25 A, Yes,Ido.
Page 97 Page 58
1 document? i Q. You think it was for structural
2 A. No, Idon't recall. 2 steel? That's your recollection?
3 Q. Yourecall we spoke about 3 A. There were some — yeah, there
4  changes to the project budget that had been 4 were revisions — there were completions of
5 funded with equity early on in the timeline 5  design that occurred right after closing
& in 20087 6  that this was a result of additional costs.
7 A.  Idon't remember speaking about 7 Q. And those costs showed up
8  that. 8  whenever the reporting peried was for this
2 Q. Ithought we had. Imay be 8  June 25th, 2008 report?
10  wrong. Let's look at an exhibit. 10 A. 1believe so.
L1 Well, first of all, do you 1 Q. Do you recall having concerns
L2 recall that that occurred? L2  about any delay in getting inforrnation
13 A. Yes. L3 about those changes to the budget?
14 Q. And what was your understanding L4 MR MURATA: Objection.
15  of — your recoliection of what happened? L5 A. No, Idon't remember.
L6 A. My recollection was that there X Q. Mr. Barone, you received a
17 were significant structural steel changes L7  Subpoena in this case calling for you to
18  amongst some other minor things, but after L8  join us here today. You recall that?
L8 the design was finished that had to be 19 A, Yes.
20 rectified. 20 Q. Let's mark it as the next
21 Q. Do yourecall how you learned 21 exhibit,
22 about that? R2 (Plaintiff's Exhibit 869,
23 A. It was disclosed by the 23 Subpoena, marked for identification,
4  borrower. 24 as of this date.}
25 Q. The borrower told there's a 25 Q. Do you recall receiving ~— this
Page 98 Page 100

Sarn@fﬁ 25 (Pages 97 to 100)
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‘ ' That the witness, ROBERT BARONE,
whose examination is hereinbefore set forth
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‘a’ true record of the testimony glvan by
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2 4
1  APPEARANCES OF COUNSEL: kS G. Iwill show you s document that we have had
2 FOR THE PLAINTIFF: 2 marked as Exhibit 932,
3 HENNIGAN DORMAN, LIP 3 MR. DILLMAN: Okay.
4 BY KIRK D. DILLMAN, ESQ. 4 {Whereupon the dociment referred o Is marked by
5 855 South Figueroa Streat, Suite 2900 5 the reporter as Exhibit 832 for identification.)
6 Los Angeles, California 90017 &  BY MR. CANTOR:
¥ 213.5884.1200 1 Q. Idon't know whether you have seen it before.
B dilimank@hdlitigation.com 8 MR. DILLMAN: I'm Impressed you have an
=] % exhibit number that wasn'ta 1,
10 FOR THE DEFENDANTS: 10 BY MR. CANTOR:
11 O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP 11 Q. Mr. Pryor, have you ever seen this decument
1z BY DANIEL L. CANTOR, ESQ. 12 before?
i3 and JOHN D. ESTERHAY, ESQ. 13 A. Yes.
14 7 Times Square 14 Q. And if you'd take a look at page 57 of the
is5 New York, New York 10036 15  document
16 212.408.2483 16 Is that your signature?
17 dcantor@omm.com 17 A. Yes.
18 jesterhay@omm.com 18 Q. And could you teli e what this decument i,
19 19 s
20 20 A. This is my expert report dated May 23rd, 2011,
21 21 Q. Okay. If you could turn to Exhibit A to your
22 22 repost and in particuisr, pages 4 through 6 of Exhibit
23 23 A
24 24 A (Indicating.)
25 25 Yes,
3 5
1 Wednesday, August 17, 2011; Los Angeles, California 1 Q. Isthat your cirrent resume and curdoulum
2 9:00 &.m. 2 vitae, however you prefer to tamm I£?
3 —olo - 3 A, Yes. With one update.
4 4 Q. Okay. What would that be?
5 SHEPHERD G. PRYOR IV, 5 A. On page 6.
6 awiness hereln, having been administered the oath, 6 Q. Okay.
7 testifies as follows: 7 A, There s a listing of directorships In the
8 8  company. The second company llsted, Ultelg Enginaers,
g -EXAMINATION- 9 ¥m now currently chalrman of the board of that
10 10 company.
iz BY MR. CANTOR: 11 Q. Okay. Notexecutive chalmman?
iz Q. Could you state your full pasme for the record, 1z A. Comedt.
12 please, iz Q. K you'd tum back to page 5, I wili walk
14 A. Shepherd G. Pryor IV, 14 through your resume a lit¥le bit and try to do it in
15 Q. And could you give me your business address, 15 chronologlcai order.
16  please. 16 MR. DILLMAN: Sorry. Page 3 of Exhibit A?
17 A. 975 North Avenue, Highlang Park, Iliinols 17 MR. CANTOR: Of Exhibit A. I'm sorry i that
18 60035, 18 was unciear.
18 Q. And, Mr. Pryor, until a minute or 5o ago, you 18 Q. Am 1 comedt, sir, thak First National Bank of
20 and I never met befors, have we? 20 Chricage was the first job In the banking Industry you
21 A We hava not. 21 had?
22 Q. Am I corred, sir, you hava been reteined as 22 A. Yes, it was,
23 an expert withass on behal{ of the plaintiffs in this 23 Q. Okay. And you started there — What Is the
24 jidgation? 24 Frst Scholar Program, please?
25 A, Yes, 25 A. The First Scholar Program wes 8 mzanagement
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1 treining program that took a setected group of 3 getmixed. Iwas 2 loan officer or an assistant vice
2 employees, brought thern In a5 a selected group of 2 president over the course of time when I was with First
3 employees, And Iinvolved them In fuli-dme day-to-day 3 National Bank of Chicago. I was in the corporate
4 waork in varlous rotaticnal assignments, and at the same 4 banking group for most of that time.
5 dme those people alse attended business school at 5 Q. 1see.
§ night & A. And I was In more than one unit of the
7 Q. Ises. - T corporate banking group. So that I focused at one
8 And during that period, the assignments you got &  point on vessel owning and operating companies —
9 were various areas of the bank just io jearn those g Q. Right.
10 areas; is that rght? 10 A, —and at another time on capital goods
2 A. They were various areas. It was sometimes 11 manufacturers,
12  independently negolisted areas. So, for examgle, 1 12 Q. Okay. The vessel operating companies, what
13 worked in the holding company, T worked In the trust 13 kind of ships are we talking about?
14 department, and Iwarked in a corperate banking area as{ 14 A. Could be scean-guing vessels, such as ENG
15 weli 15  camiers or it could be river boats, which could be
16 Q. Okay. And then you became a loan officer In 18  stern wheel steamers, barge, tow boats, those types of
17  earporate jending? 17  vessels.
ig A, Yes. 18 Q. Did #t include things iike large passenger
18 Q. And descibe for me your responsibifities as a 19  ships, ocaan finers?
20 |oan officer in corporate lending? 20 A, Welooked oecasionally st ocean liners, Those
21 A. As a loan cfficer, T would be marketing 21 would fall within the category. I don't recalt having
22  services of the bank to potential customers. I would 22 aloan of that nature at that time.
23 be negotiating loan commitments, analyzing the aedit 23 Q. And were these single-lender oans?
24 worthiness of customers, documenting the Ipans, 24 A. Both single iender and muld lender.
25  monitoring the loans, and maintzining the customer 25 Q. When they were muiti lendar, generaily
7 9
1 relationship. 1 speaking, how many co-lenders would you have?
2 (. Okay. Now In your resume here you state that 2 A, Well, in the case of the LNG carriers, which
3 you made constructon finance loans to vessel opersting! 3 were several hundred miilion dollars, there were a
4  companies. 4 fairly large number of co-lenders,
5 These are loans 1o bulld ships? 5 Q. Did you have any agent responsibililes with
6 A Yes. 6 respect to these multi-lender loans in connection with
7 Q. Okay. Anything other than that — Withdrawn, 7 vessel — for vessel operating companies?
8  Let me ask a better question. B A. Trying to recall. Ibelieve Inone - lnone
9 Is anything else encompassed within construction 5 ortwo, yes.
10 finance loans o vessel operating companies as it 10 G. Okay. You specifically recall instances in
11 relates spedfically to your experience at First 11 which — Well, withdrawn.
12  National? 12 And what, if any, agent responsibility did you
13 A. Well, I had a number of different experiences 13 personally havain those instances?
14  atFirst Natonal, one of which was praviding 14 A, Well, the anes I'm recalling, I would have
15  construction finance for vessels. 15 been the - the lnan officer who was in charge as the
16 When T was in a unit that specialized in ship 16 agent.
17 financing, that was the name of the unit. 17 Q. Okay. And what were their agent
18 Q. Okay. 18 responsibilibes?
15 A. Also, at First Chicago, I was in other 19 A. Well, in any of those cases where [ was an
20 assighments, so 1 was in other parts of the corporate 20  agent on a muiti-bank credit, whether it was that
21 banking group. 2% parbcular loan, I was sort of thinking about others.
22 Q. Okay. And that's while you were & loan 22 An agent would ba responsible for cnllectiné money,
23 officer corporate lending or was that later on In your 23 coordinating with the - the various lenders,
24 career at First National? 24  syndicate — syndicate lenders or participants,
25 A. Well, I was — Some of these things are — Can 25 eoordinating with the bormower, determining whether
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1 funding was appropriate, for example, the corditions 1 involved in, in this area for constructon, a plant or
2 precedent, and handling & variety of informational 2  something similar?
3 transfers between borrower and the verious lenders. 3 A, There could have been, but I don't recall the
4 Q. For these loans to the vessel-operating 4 paricular instence.
5 ompanies that we have been talking about where you 3 Q. Would these loans have been single ioans —
§  were aciing as agent, were the funds, the loan funds, 6  single-lender loans or mult-lender loans?
7 disbursed all at one Bme or were they dishursed over 7 A. They were both. I recall instances where I
B tme? B was - played the agent, the direct agent role, and
9 A. In the particuiar one I'm thinking about, I 9 gredits with 15 or 20 pariicipating lenders.
10 believe there were some funding over a period of time. j 10 I recall others where it was a single-bank loan.
i1 . Okay. Do you remember how long a peried of | 23 Q. Okay. And do you have any sense of how many
12 Hime that wes? 12 of the joans In this part of your career you were
13 A. Construction process took about two years, I 13  Involved in as an agent?
14 think, In that one, 14 A. Ican't recount exactly.
i3 Q. Ckay. Was the funding at regular intervals? 13 Q. Can you give me an estimate? Fewer than five?
16 A. Idon't recali enough of the detail. 16  More than ten?
17 Q. Okay. Then at some point you became 2 VP In 17 A. Probably over five. Probably less than ten,
18 the corporate lending area, And if I understood you 18 Q. Okay, And then in 1977, you moved to Wells
19  comectly, the Industry focus shifted; is that comect? 19  Fargo; comect?
20 A. Iwas in a different unit, a unit that did not 20 A, Comect.
21 do vessels, but financed capital goods manufacturers. 21 Q. Why did you |eave First National Bank of
22 Q. Okay. And when you say financed capital goodsf 22 Chicago? )
23 manufecturers, wes it one particular part of their 23 A. T was recruited by Wells Fargo to open their
24 operatons or would it be different types of lnans 24 first office for corporate banking outside of
25 - depending on what they needed? 25  (California,
11 13
1 A. It would be the jetter. Capital goods 1 Q. Okay. And you started thare as an assistant
2 manufacturers would be automotive, construction, faon 2 vice president and worked your way up to senior VP and
3 equipment, machine tool, A variety of companies that 3 reglonal manager; right?
4 might find thair way into that particular customer 4 A. Tactuatly left as senior VP and deputy group
5 greup. Butwe would provide anything that was a — 5  head - i
§  thatwas provided by a bank at that Yme: Term loans, & Q. Okay. I'm sorry.
7 revolving credits, short term — 7 A. — for corporate.
B Q. Right 8 . While you wera ia {hleago, It was — the most
9 A. - current lines, lettars of credit. So the 9 senler position yeu obtained was senicr VP and regional
10 whole — the whole array, 10  manager; is that correct?
1 Revolving credits are the ones that have the 11 A. More or less corect, In my transition or my
12 characteristics that are most simifar 1o the 12 effort to make a wensition, I was taking the role of
13 construction loans where there is borrowing. Sometmes | 23 deputy group head, but I ulimately mads a decision not
14  inraevoiving credit, there Is bormwing, repayment and 14 tomove to California.
15  reborrowing, or sometimes thare is just 2 series of i5 Q. Okay. In the bullet points under the enlzy
16  borrowings as the loan more or (255 s up over ime. 16 for Welis Fargo in Chicage, the second bullet polnt
17 Q. ‘The revolving credits that you were dealing 17  down, you state that, amang other things, you were
18  with for these bomowers, were they generslly in the 18 perscnally active in lending to companies.
19  natwre of working cpitzl-type lpans, fosns for current 1s Which period during your ime at Wells Fargo in
20 pperations, as opposed to for capital projects? 2G  Chicago are you referring to as being parsonally active
21 A. Thay could be for any different reason. They 21 Inlending to companles?
22 could be working Gpital. They could ba capital 22 A, The entire paricd.
23 projects. They might be meargers and acquisitiens. 23 Q. Okay, And so that indudes when you were
24 Varlety of uses. 24 regional manager?
25 {J. Ckay. Were any of the loans that you were 25 A Yes.
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1 Q. Okay. And when you say "personally active in 1 A. — slice of the map.
2 lending to companles,” can you explain to me what you 2 And then at the polnt where I was transferring to
3 mean by that? 3 Califomls, just added everything in the Northern
4 A Sure. The market that we partidpated In, In 4 California, Pacific Northwest; so It just changed that
5 the tima period In which I was playing that role In 5 geography.
6 particular, the late '80s, mid to late 19803, our loans 6 But the - but I had PR responsibllity basically
7 that we became Involved In were more and more 7 for the ali of the business, the business of the
8  concentrated in the highly leveraged transactions. 8 corporate banking group In the Midwest,
5  Tended to be larger, more leveraged. They were a group ) Q. What percentage of your time when you were
10 cof leveraged buyouts, merger and acquisition 10 senior vice president was spent on the —~ the active
11 finandngs, leverage recapitalizations, and other 11 |ending-type activities that we have been discussing as
i2  gansactons that were fundamental sort of 12 ppposed to your other duties as senfor vice president?
i3 transformative character ta the borrower. 13 A. Well, the lending was our major business. So
14 Most of the partidpations or the size of the — 14 itwould have been, I don't know, maybe 80, 95 percent,
15  our portion of the loan would be In the 30- to 15  and the other smaller component s In pursuing the
16 100 millon-dollar area. 16 managerial, coordination of various things that had to
17 Anything that approachad $100 milllen would 17 bedoneto — to just oversee the adivities of all of
18  require that I get on a plane, fly to California, and 18 the employers.
18 personally deal with the Internal approvals, which 13 Q. Inthe third bullst point down there under the
20 meant that in order to accomplish that, I would be very 20 Wells Fargo Chicago entry, you reference that you
21 deaply involved in the detail during the orlgination of 21  agented three major loans.
22 those foans. 22 Do you recall the detzlis of those loans?
23 So  would visit customers along with people who 23 A To some degree.
24 worked for me. I would help in the analysls and - as 24 Q. Who were — Who were the company - the
25 weli as review analyses that were done by those 25  borowers? Exguse me.
15 17
I players, 1 A. Ona borrower was Rellance Blectric. it'sa
2 I would read and participate in the negotiation of 2 laverage buyout
3 documents, the actual loan documents, whether it was 3 Q. Do you recali - I'm sorry.
4 our documents or whether it was documents In a loan 4 A. Let me think about. The —
5  where we were partidpating. 5 (Indicating.)
& Sa I played a very direct role, very similar to &8 I went to set that loan aside.
7 the role that I would have played as an account 7 Q. Okay.
8 afficer, 8 A. I'm questioning whether that was exactly what
9 Q. Was there a threshold below which you didn't 5 role wa were playlng.
10 getinvolved — 10 One ~ one was the Revco DS.
11 A, It would — 11 Q. Okay. And —
12 Q. — generally spesking? 12 A. One was Farrel| Gas.
13 A. Generally, I was extremely involved as I went L5 Q. Fa-rref?
14 through that entire period. There may have been some] 14 A, F-a-r-retl Gas,
15 oans in the 1~ to S-miltion sort of Gategory where I 15 Q. Okay.
16  was lass invalved, 16 A. One was West Polnt Pepperell, which was really
7 Q. Okay. And what were ~ to the extent that it 17  aFariey Industries, F-a-r-l-2~y, Industries/West Paint
18 (differs from what you were just explaining to me, what | 1B Pepperell.
19 were your primary responsiblilities as a senior vice 18 Q. Iremember that actually.
20 president and reglonal manager? 20 Sa in your resume you mentloned three major loans.
21 A. Twas ~ T was charged with the marketing and 21 You have given me three, plus Relianca Electric.
22 origination and customer maintenance in the Midwest. | 22 Da you — As you sit here now, do you recall
23 Everything from Ohio, to Nebraska, to Missouri, let's 23 whether Reliancs Electric was one that you guys agented
24 say— 24 Rornot?
25 Q. Right. 25 A. We playad 3 significant role. We may nct have
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1  agented that particular one. 1 say this poorly, but let me -~ I will give it my best
2 Q. Okay. When was the Reveo DS loan? 2 shot --Were these lenders 2 part of the lending group
3 A. Late 1980s. 3 pre-daesing or did they sign on ~ was the loan
4 Q. Ang what kind of finandng was that? 4 syndicated or participation sold post-clesing or both?
5 A Tt was a leverage buyout. 5 A, Itwasnota real etther/or. They were —
& Q. And what sorts of loan facilities did Wells 6 They ware - These -- These lenders were not typlcally
7  Fargo provide or participate in, in connection with the 7 loaning money or having corporate banking relationships
8  leverage buyout? B with the company prior to the transaction.
9 A. We provided a senlor lending facilides. That 9 Q. Okay,
10 would be senlor-secured revolving credits. There could | 10 A. Sofor the most part, they were brought Into
i1 have been atermn loan. It would be a mbdure of — 11  the transection. They were brought In pre-closing in
12  revolvers and term joans would be our portion. And 12  ordertobea part of the closing. And then, of
13 there was 2 whole structure of other debt, subordinated| 13  course, post-clasing this group of lenders would then
14  debt and various mezzanine instruments that were 14  become the bank lenders for the company,
15  provided by nonbanks. 15 So we had to seek partidpants in the loan and --
is Q. Now, when you provide — Lets talk 16 and tlk o those people as they agreed or didn't agree
17  spedificaliy about Reveo, but you can generalize, if 17  tocome into the finand ng.
18 appropdate. 18 Q. Okay. And what was your role personafly with
i9 When you provide financing in an LBO context, are | 18  respect i the agenting responsibiliies on this loan?
20 you simply providing transaction financing or are you 20 A. Well, T was the manager of the unit In which
21  also providing firancing for the company's operations 21  the lcan was baing negotiated and inttated.
22  post desing of the LBO? 22 Because of the size of the loan, agaln, I
23 A, Well, you raise a good point because post 23 partidpated in the analysis, the negotiations, I met
24  dosing, if you haven't provided for operations, you 24 multiple mes with the buyout group prior to the
25 probabiy created 2 big problem for yourself and the 25 trensaction, personall y involved in the negotation of
19 21
L bomower. 1 termsand conditions, and in the approval process.
2 Q. Right. 2 In the syndication process, at the time we handied
3 A. Generally, the leverage buyaout financing 3 ali within our office. We did not have sub units of
4 generally has those two components. You got a certzin 4 the bank that were — that were providing the
5  component that — that is necessary to affect the 5 syndication's efforts. We made contacts.
& inital transaction. So, for example, If it's 2 — if 3 1 eccasionzlly had discussions with other banks
7 i's a go-private transaction, the money is being paid 7 that we had mestings with, banks and the potential bank
8  to stockholders, it's not retrievable thereafter, and B group; so T would meet occasionally with some of those
9  it's also not residing within the company. So that — %  peopie and ettended the closing and thereafter the
10  that's the first component of the transaction. 10 movement of money is not handied and was not handled in
11 And thereafter, there is a need for working 11 the Chicago office so the transfers of funds and those
12 czpital and operational financing. 12 issues were handled by a group that reported to me, and
i3 Q. S0 the - the loans that we're talking about 13 thet was haused In California.
14  here involved both aspects of that? 14 Q. Gkay. And would that group have been the ones
15 A, Yes. 15  who would have been responsible for determining whether
i6 Q. And the agenting responsibilities would apply 16  any conditions precedent to the horrower obt@ining
17 to which aspect of that? 27 funds had been mat?
18 A, Both. 18 A. That kind of responsibility would have been
19 Q. Both. And how big was the lender group in 15 resident with the loan officers, not the operational
20 connection with the Revco transaction? 28 people.
21 A. Irtemember speaking to a pretty sizable 21 Q. Okay. And the loan officers were people who
22 rpomful of bankers on more than one occasion on that; | 22 reported to you?
23 spjust trying to remember from that. There had to 23 A. Yes.
24 between 25, 30 lenders, maybe more. 24 Q. But you personally were not responsible for
25 Q. Okay. And were these lenders — I'm going to 25 reviewing 2 — a given request for funds and
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1  getermining whether conditions precedent or other 1 Q. Okay, Why over ime as opposed to when It
2 prerequisites to funding had been met; comect? 2 oocoumed?
3 A. IT'would nat necessarily participate in ali of 3 A. There were some Increasing pressures that this
4 those, but I recall particpating In some. 4 new CEO was trying to deal with.
5 Sa If a question aros e, far example, that might 5 Q. Cksy. Whkat were the nature of the dis cusslons
§  come into my office for discussion, &  with the other lenders?
ki Q. Do you remember any questions that amss — 7 A. Requests that the company was making for
8  arose on the Reveo DS financing? 8  walvers and amendments.
9 A. Yes, 8 Q. Ang were those walvers — requests for walvers
10 Q. Canyou tall me anything? 10 and amendments granted?
i1 A. ‘This company had a new chief finandal 11 A Yes,
12 officer, and he dedded that it would be a good idea to 12 Q. And how was it determined that those would
13  mzke a prepayment under the agreement, and came into| 13 be — waould be granted? Withdrawn.
14 the bank, probably made a notification that he wes 14 How did this — tha bank group determine whether
15 planning to do prep ayment. 15 those requests would be granted?
is And 1 recall having discussions about whether that 16 A Typical walvers and amendments have a
17 wasa good idea on the part of the company or not. 37  requisite number of banks or proporticnate number of
18 Whether -- Whether, if they made such a 18 bapks who would vote. Submitted to the banks as a --
18  prepayment, they would have the ability to — to 19  asaqueston or as a recommended action, and then the
20 rebarrow, 20 companles recommended or requested the acon. The
21 Q. Okay. Were those discussions with him or 21 banks vote, And if the requisite number of banks
22 Internally at Wells Farmgo? 22 approve It, then It's an approved walver or 2n approvad
23 A, Ido— Irecall some internal discussions. 23 amendment
24 There were certainly discussions betwean him and 24 Q. Okay, The Farrel GGas bansaction, when was
25 various people. 1 don't recall whether I was Involved 25  that?
23 25
1 inthe direct conversation with him or not 1 A. Again, in the Jate 1580s,
2 Q. With respect to that issue, were there any 2 Q. Ckay. Ang what kind of financing was that?
3 conversations with other lenders? 3 A. That was a major scquisition finandng.
4 A. T don't recsil. ] And followed by firancing of 8 company with
5 Q. Any other issues that you can recall that got 5 provisions for continued series of acquisitons.
& elevated fo you in connecion with the Reveo DS & Q. Al the funds were to be vsed for acqulsitiens
7 finandng? 7  asopposed -- as opposed to operations?
8 A. Irecall a conversation with the CEQ about 8 A. Well, it would be hard to distinguish those in
5  a-Iguess athreat that was issued to him from one 8  away. The company was a propane distribution company.
18  of the subordinated lenders, and it was — I don't 10 It purchased operating entities.
11 know -~ maybe threat is not the right word. Pressure 11 Q. Right
12 from the subordinated lender for him to comz and ask | 32 A. And those hecame immedistaly part of Iis
13 for some dispensations on the part of the — of the 13 operation.
14 senior lenders. i4 The use — I'm trying to recat] whether the vuse of
15 Q). Dispansaticns for the company or for the 15  proceads was somehow specifically restritted to
16 subordinated lender? 16  acquisions. !don't believe it was. Ithink It was
L A. Well, dispensations for the company that would 17 3 broad scope of uses of proceeds within which were
18 have accrued to the benefit of the subordinated lender | 18 acquisition financings, and they were conditioned by
18 jnwhich — which it was - it was 3 — more of an 18 certzin riles that we negoliated.
20 advisory conversation. 1 just gave my apinfons en what| 20 Q. For example, If they wanted to acquire another
21 ¥thought. 21 gas company and in so doing they recognized this
22 . Were there any discussions with the other 22 company had substandard equipment, could the funds bz
23 |znders concerning this request? 23 used to purchase squipment or were they only to be used
24 A, I think it matedslized into discussions with 24 for purchasing the ownership interest in this company?
25 the other lenders over time, 25 A That's what I'm saying. More than likely,
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1  they would have purchased assets as opposad to some 1  involvement to Reveo, where 2t some point in time only i
2 ownership interest, and — and those assets would be 2 cerizin issues would get elevated to you and the rest
3 blended with their totzl pool of assets over time. 3 was left to the lending officers?
4 Q. Isee, 1 A, Most of the day to day was left to the lending
5 A. So I believe that the use of proceeds was nat 5  officers, yes,
6 limited to making those small acquisitions on the § Q. Do you recall whether there were any lssues
7  go-forward basis, but also encompassed other operating 7 that were — were elevated to you with respact the
B entities, B Farrelf Gas flnandng?
9 Q. Okay. And what responsibilities did you 5 A Yes,
10 personally have with respect to the agenting of these 1c Q. Can you tell me about thos e Issues?
11 fadlities? 11 A, From tme to time, I think we did process
2 A, Similar to the other loan I was involved in: 12 either additional loans or additional changes,
13 In the meeting with the principals, meeting with the 13 amendments to the fundamental financing to provide them
14 company over time, helping to conduct analyss, 14  with additonal funds to make those acquisitions, small
15 overseeing and reviewing analysis, partidpating in the 15  acauisitions, that we were discussing.,
16 negotiations, participating In the approvals. 16 Q. Okay. West Point Pepperell, when was that?
17 Q. Were these loans where the bank group had 17 A, Similar imeframe, late 1980s.
18  committed financing in advance - long in advance of 18 Q. So for all of West Point Pepperell, Farrell
13  the borrower actually — actually accessing the 18  Gas, and Revoo, these were 2ll while you were senior
20 financing or was it a situation for example with the 20 vice president and regional manager?
21 follow-on acquisitions where each time the company 21 A Yes.
22 would come back and say, "Okay, I'm going to do this. 22 Q. And what kind of ~ What kind of financing was
23 T need another million and a half or whatever? 23 West Point Pepperell?
24 A In the relationship that we had with the 24 A. R was a loan to Farley Industries to acquire
25  company, there was the initial loan. There may have 25 West Palnt Pepperell.
27 29
1  been some amending and increasing that went on 1 Q. And similar to what we talked about with
2 thereafter in the facilities, There could have been 2 Revco, did it invaive providing financing for
3 passibly a new fadility. 3 pperations pest dosing?
4 Q. In the initial loan, was that fully funded at 4 A. Twould say yes,
5 closing? i 5 Q. And what were your responsibilities as agent
§ A. Well, the acquisition portion was fully funded &  with respect to the West Point Pepperell finandng?
7  atdosing. 7 A. Very similar to the — my desaiption in the
B Q. Okay. 8 pther two cases.
9 A. The initial acquisition was as large as the 9 Q. Do you reczll any instances with respect to
10  company, existing company. So that was an ownership] 10  Woest Point Pepperell where issues that might ctherwise
11 transfer whether by assets or stock, and it was ~ so 11 have been handled by the lending officers were elevated
12 it was necessary to provide all that funding upfront. 12 to your attention?
13 Q. Iguess what 'm getting at — and I apologize 13 A, Yes,
14 if my question is lli formed — were the banks as 2 14 Q. Plaase tell me what you recall,
15 part of that initizl finanding, were they committing to 15 A. We had a co-agent bankers trust and we had
16  provide financing for other transactions down the road 18  numerous waivers and amendments that were reguested by
17  orwere they putting In al! of their money at that 17  the company; and as a resuk, 1 was Involved in
18 time, and it was being used for this initial 1B numercus conversations about the waivars and
19  transacton? 18 amendments,
20 A, As | recail, there wes a -~ there was deeper 20 Q. With the co-agent?
21  commitment. Thatis, suffident money to finance tha 21 A. With my account officers, with appraval
22 ipigal acquisition and then ongoing funds that would 22 authorities with the co-agent. From time to time,
23 be availzble both for the corporate operations and the 23 definitely with the company, and could be conversations
24 other smaller acquisitions that might accur., 24 with the banks, I don't recall.
25 Q. Was this a similar situation in terms of your 25 Q. Okay. Now, other than these thres that we
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1 have been talkking about and that are referenced In 1 acgve in lending to companles?
2 your — in your resume, while you were at Wells Fargo 2 A. T was certzinly personally active In the
3 In Chicago, did you have any other experience agenting 3 approval process; but now the distance between me and
4  major loans? 4 the approval authorities was much different
5 A. The qualification and the bullet point we're 5 Q. You were on the ather side of the table from
§  talking about was that these were billion-dollar size 6  what you had been doing in Chicago?
7 finangng in the '80s. A billon-plus financing was 7 A, T wasn't just the approving authority at that
8  probably comparable to some greater multiple, 8 polnt, but the approval authorities, the peaple that I
9  mink-billion-doflar finandng. 9 had to go and seek a final approval from.
10 So yes, there were other situations where we might 1c Q. Right
11 have agented loans that were smaller dollar amount than | 11 A. 1 happenad tb be co-located with. 5o It was
12 abillon doliars, Again, leverage buyouts, leverage 12 more 2 geographic change and the addition of the
13 rewps, or acquisition financings. 13 Ppadfic Northwest to my responsiblitdes along with
14 Q. Were there any Instances in which you were the 14 those that I had In the Midwest
15 lengding officer with sort of front-line responsibliity, 15 Q. Okay. Did you have any agenting
16 i you will, for the agenting responsibilities? 16  responsibilites while you were sanlor vice president
17 MR. DILLMAN: Other than as he's already 17  deputy group head?
18  testified? 18 A. Well, as a continuation of those things that I
15 MR. CANTOR: Yes. I'm exduding these three 19  had done when I was located in Chicago, those would
20 pow. 20  have continued,
21 MR. DILLMAN: Well, and First National Bank 21 Q. By that you mean, the spacific ipans that you
22 of Chiczgo. 22 had worked on when you were In Chicago?
23 MR. CANTOR: All right. Let me start over. 23 A. Right. Any of those things that were still in
24 Jtwas deardy not that great of a question. 24 the portfolio.
25 . During your time at Wells Fargo in Chicagp, 25 1 basically would have everything that was in the
31 a3
1 cther than the three loars we have been telking about, 1 Chicago pertfolio, now the addition of things that were
2 were there other instances |n which you were the 2 in the portfolio from the San Frandsco office that I
3 front-llne representative for Wells Fargo in terms of 3 took over. That — that was basically 2l the Padific
4  its agenting responsi bilities? 4 Northwest
5 A. As I had done at first Chicago, occasienally 5 So from time to tme, during that pericd, I might
6  served as the direct agent as an account officer, when 6  have become involved. I recall enough conversations to
7  1came overto Wells Fargo, I played a very similar 7  know that I was involved in and out of various loans,
8 role In banking. I was a direct account officer. 1 8  various agentzd loans.
9  was caling on customers to seek direct business. And 8 Q. Okay. Now, you left that job after a year;
10  for several years, that was the total of my — my 10  comect?
11 responsibilides before I took over the management i1 A. Ileft that job in, I think, about mid-1991.
12 responsibilities in that office. i2 Q. Okay. Why was that?
13 And In that time peried, 1 served from tme to 13 A, May of 19591,
14 e as an agent or I might have served as a direct 14 Q. Why was that?
15  lender with 2 single-lender transaction, 15 A. Family reasons. I had elected after — after
16 Q. Okay. Now, 1991, you moved out to San 16  trying to make the move, dedded that I would |zave so
17  Frandsco and became or may have ~- shortly beforeyou | 17 that my family would not be dissatisfied with moving,
18 moved became senlor vice president, deputy group head; | 8  which It was becoming a very strong preference,
18  comect? is Q. Okay.
20 A. 1 mate a lemporery move to San Francisco 20 A. So it was a famlly decision.
21 during that ime period. 21 Q. When you made that decision, you needed 1o
22 Q. Am I correct this was a promotion? 22 [eave the bank as well?
23 A. Yes. 23 A. Yes. Because we had dosed our offices at
24 Q. And In this position, senior vics president 24 Southem California generally.
25  deputy group head, did you continug to ba parsonall y 25 Q. Okay. Iwant tojump ahead to the next item
8 {(Pages 30 teo 33)
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34 36
1 up, if you will on your resume. I'm going to mangle 1 about previously or is that a different sort of
2 this name. Lobue Assodates. 2 funckon?
3 A Lobue, 3 A. Thats similar to what I'm iking about.
4 Q. Am I dose? 4 Q. Okay. And then "Rationalized undeswriting
5 A, lobue, 5 process for high growth mortpage finance company, * what
& Q. Lobue, 6 does that involve?
7 What kind of business is that? 7 A. There was a mortnage finance company that
8 A. Lobue Assodates is an international bank B issued first mortgages and home equity loans and thelr
S consufting Brm. 9 process took them 30 to 45 days to accomplish, and the
10 Q. And how did you get invalved with them? 10 project was to reduce the time necessary to accomplish
1L A, Adually from an ad that they placed. 11 that
12 Q. Where was the ad? 12 Q. Okay. Lets talk about Shepherd G. Pryor IV
3 A. In some financial press. 13 Management Consulting.
14 And ¥ was interested in putting together a product { 14 I can figure out where you got the nam e from. How
15 fora consuling company at the ime. They werzsone | 13 many other employe es are there In this company?
16 that I izlked to, about 1994, 1995. I was looking to is A. Iam the employee,
17 puttogether a product to work cn the cresdt process | 17 Q. You zre the empleyee.
i8 for banks, and they did not have 2 credit process, so 1} 18 Looking at some of the bullets under that entry,
18 was bringing that capability to them, 15  the third one down, says "Evaluate, design, develop,
20 Q. And explain to ma what you mean by "credit 20 and reengineer critical business processes for
21  progess™? 21 financial instiutions.”
22 A. The effidency and the efficacy of the credit 22 Can you explaln to mea what that means?
23 process, that is, the dedision-making process, 23 A. Wel, there is a colon, and then a sesies of
24 authority for credit approvals, monitoring of oedits, 24 examples thereafter: Credit processes, credit training
25 the rating and grading of credits. Those things that 25 gystems, portfolio analysis, product development, those
35 37
1 are dons accerding to regulatory mandates by every 1 types of things.
2 bank, but that sometimes are either costly, slow down 2 . Isea.
3 the process, or maybe ineffective and create risk, 3 A. 5S¢ Iwas involved In a nurber of different
4 Q. And what you did was to try and streamiine 4 projects to assist financial institutions with thosa —
3 that process or make it more effident? 5  those areas. -
8 A. Yes. Well, to rationalize that process. To & Q. Okay. And then the next buliet down talks
7 make it more efficient on the cne hand and & make it 7 ahout conducting on-site acquisition due difigence
B more effective on the other. g  ({financial service).
9 Q. inthe first bullet under that entry, you g What kind of due diligence would you be doing?
10 refer to, "Redesigned the credit provess and credit 10 A. Credi, operationa!, legal, and accounting.
11 policy for a major Saudt Arabian bank.™® Can you teli 11 Q. And when you say "financial services
12 me what you mean by credit policy? 12 industry,” would you be doing due diligence for
13 A. Credi pefities are generaily documents and 13 finsncial services companjes that were making
14 polides that govern the gredit process of a bank. 14  acquisitions or part of the lending process? What
15 In this particular situation, I drafted and 15  would your role be?
16 designed the credit pelicy for that bank's epproval. 16 A, The acquirer is 2 finandal institution, and
17  But every bank has a - a policy framework within whidh| 17  they hed a number of finandal Instiutions of varlaus
18 its authority struchere, its monitoring structure, ail 18  types that they were interested in acguiring, and they
19  of the various things that the banks do i order to 18 needed on-site due difigence to verify all of the
20 maintain their — their controi over, and the value 20 assumptions that they were making about the valus,
21 that they get from the credit relstionships that they 21 And s6 I would go and either run a project team,
22 have with their customers. 22 forinstance, say legal due difigence — ¥m not an
23 Q. Okay. The next bullet down talks about 23  attomey - but I would have a series of a group of
24 Radonalized Credit Group. 24 lawyers in the country doing legal due diligence and
25 Is that similar to what you've just been talking 25  then coming back to me for further direction or inguiry
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5ath;

That the testimony of the witness and all
objections made by counsel at the time of fhe
examination were recorded stenographically by me, ’
and were thereafter transcribed under my dixeetion
and'supervision, and that the foregoing pages
contain a full, true and accurate record of all.
proceaedings and testimony to the best of my skill
and ability.

I further certify that I am neither counsel for
any party to said action, nor am I related to any
party to said action, nor am I im any ﬁay interested
in the outcome thereof.
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Page 1 Page 3
i. APPEARANCES: 1 VIDEOGRAPHER: Good moming. - Here
; 2 begins media nurnber one of the deposition of
3 mﬁégfe‘;? fff;gfgg &.DORMAN LLP 3 M. Bret Yunker in the matter of In re: ' .
4 865 South Figueroa Street - Suite 2960 4 Fontainebleau Las Vegas Contract Litigation.
Los Angeles, California 90017 5 This case is in the United States District
5 BY: KIRK D. DILLMAN, ESQ. 6 - Court, Southern District of Florida, and the
s N —_ 7 case nurnber is -- the MDL number is 2106.
Atommiege:for Hawleot Anierios, 1A 8 Today is Tuesday, March 1, ?Dll. The time is
8 Times Square Tower. g approximately 9:12 a.m. This deposition is
7 Times Square Y taking place at the office of O'Melveny &
8 B;\{%VAX}{J%%:I:}{I:TN };g’ii}gg-’é 6 15 Myers, 7 Times Square, New York, New York,
: : 2 and is being taken on behalf of plaintiffs.
ig e L3 My name is Tom Delvecchio appearing on bebalf
12 ALSO PRESENT: 14 of Sarnoff Reporters Litigation Technologies.
i3 Fhomas Delvecchio - videographer L5, All counsel/parties and deponent, please
14 1.6 take notice that as part of videotaping this
iz i7 deposition, very high quality microphones are
o L8 being used. These microphones are very
18 19 sensitive. If'any party, attorneys or
19 20 deponent wishes to make a statement or have a
20 21 conversation off the record, they should
gé 22 state that they're going off the record and
e 23 gain concurrence from ali parties. The
54 24 videographer will then stop recording, All
25 25 comments made by any party, attommey or
Page 2 Page 4
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1 Q. Asyou described it, to purpose was to 1 you reviewed, right?
2 let the retail lenders know what was goingon with | 2 A. Tbelieve so, yes.
3 the resort? 3 Q. Anything stated in that that does not
4 A. TFirst was, to let them know what was 4 comport with your recollection of what was said at
5 going on with the project in terms of construction, | 5. the meefing?
16 general updates, leasing out the retail, etc., etc. & MR. CANTOR Ob_)ectlon Assuming he has
7 Q. And those were the sort of topics you 7 one.
8 would discuss thronghout the project? 8 A. Ibelieveit's generally consistent with
-9 A.  Presurnably, yes. Those were discussed 9 what I recall from that meeting.
throughout the project, and any retail lender could [L0 Q. Yourecall that there was not sufficient
call the company and get an update at any time, . {1 interest by the retail lenders, other than Lehman,
Q. And you haven't been involved in those 12 to cover the full amount of the Lehman obligations?
conversations prior to October 237 L3 A. Those were statements made by the other
MR. CANTOR: Objection. L4 banks in that meeting. I don't know how much of
A. No, not with the retail lenders, no. L5 that was posturing within the meeting within a bank
Q. You said that was part of what was i group as to who was going to do what, but I believe
discussed, which was to give the retail lendersan L7 those statements were made in that context at that
update on the project? 18  meéting.
A. Yes, that's right. 19 -Q. - You didn't have a reason to doubt their
Q. What else? 20 correctness, did you?
A. They also discussed the status of theu' Rl MR. CANTOR: Objecnon He Just gave
loan. ' e2 YO a4 1eason.
So, they provided an update? 23 A, No. Thad avery good reason to. doubt
A.. I beheve the company provided an 24 it. Because banks within a bank syndicate may do
update, and then some of the retail lenders - RS . something -- depending on the size of their
Page 173 Page 175
1 discussed their perspectives on the status of that 1 commitment within that facility, they may be
2 loan, ' 2 posturing in a meeting like that, and they may
3 Q. Inpreparing for your deposition here 3 uitimately do something else.
4 today, did you review any materials which refreshed | 4 Q. Aanything could happen.
5 your recollection on the discussions during this 5 A.  So, that was the reason I doubted what
6 October 23, 2008 meeting? 6 they were saying as to if they would step up to the
7 A. 1did not review any materials specific - 7 full amount of Lehman.
8 to that meeting, other than there was one memo, I 8 Q. You doubted, or you didn't necessarily
9 think, from one of the retail banks. 9 take them at their word?
Q. From Sumitomo? 10 A. 1didn't necessarily take them at their
A. 1don't recall if it was that banlk. 11 word, which is a form of doubt to me.
Q. Did that help to refresh your ‘ 12 - Q. Did you believe, leaving that meeting,
recollection as to what occurred at the meeting? L3 that the retail lenders, other than Lehman, would
A.  Notmuch, it wasn't terribly detailed, 14 ultimately step up and pay all of Lehman's
from what I recall seeing. . L5 commitment on the retail facility?
Q. Exhibit 19, which was previously marked, 16 A. T1don't recall whatI believed coming
is that the document that you're referring to? 17 out of that meeting,
MR. CANTOR: For what it's worth, you 18 . Q. Youdid hear the retail lenders asking
said Sumitomo. 19 Fontainebleau as to whether or not Fontaineblean
MR. DILLMAN: I did indeed. It was - 20 would be prepared to put in additional equity, did .
National C. Thank you. 21 you not?
A. This is a Nat City memo. Yes, I believe 22 A. Idon'trecall that specific discussion.
23 this is the memo I saw. 23 Q. Were there discussions about
24 Q. Specifically Bates stamp ending 71, the 24 Fontainebleau taking over the commitment on the
25 bullet becrmnmg October 23, 2008, is the portion 25 retail facility? :
Page 174 . Page 176
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I, SARA FREUND,Ma Notary Public
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THAT BRET YUNKER, the witness whose

deposition is hereinbefore set forth, was duly"

sworn by me and that such deposition is a true
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blood or marrlage, and that I am ln no Way
matter.

1nterested ln the outcame of thlS
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